Pinellas County

\ COUNT?%gRDM\OSEIONERS K
M

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-1727A Version: 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 10/15/2018 In control: Business Technology Services

On agenda: 11/20/2018 Final action: 11/20/2018

Title: Extension of the Agreement with Oracle America, Inc. for requirements of software licenses and
maintenance support.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Oracle Support Service Number 3982860, 2. Oracle Support Service Number 6455248, 3. Oracle
Support Service Number 6002714, 4. Oracle Support Service Number 5755813, 5. Oracle Support
Service Number 5742498

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
11/20/2018 1 Board of County Commissioners approved Pass
Subject:

Extension of the Agreement with Oracle America, Inc. for requirements of software licenses and
maintenance support.

Recommended Action:

Approval of a twelve (12) month extension to the Agreement with Oracle America, Inc. (Oracle), as
requested by the Business Technology Services Department (BTS), for requirements of software
licenses and maintenance support.

Contract No. 090-0173M(RO); increase in the amount of $2,167,025.85 for a revised total of
$17,026,245.90; contract effective through January 29, 2020.

e This request is for a twelve (12) month extension of the County’s Agreement for Oracle
Software licensing and support and an increase in the amount of $2,167,025.85 for the
following:

1.) Primary Perpetual Software Licenses - $2,014,279.08

2.) Oracle TimesTen In-Memory Database for Exalytics Processor- $60,363.53
3.) Golden Gate License and Support - $50,382.37

4.) Exalytics In-Memory Machine - $39,794.88

5.) Oracle TimesTen In-Memory Database for Exalytics-User Plus - $2,205.99

e This request provides for continuation of Oracle support for all existing products, while BTS
works to facilitate a transition of perpetual licenses to the Cloud.

e Funding to support this item through September 30, 2019, is included the FY19 Adopted
Budget.

Pinellas County Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-1727A, Version: 1

Strategic Plan:

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources

5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

Summary:
This request is for a twelve (12) month extension of the County’s Agreement for Oracle Software

licensing and support and an increase in the amount of $2,167,025.85 for the following:

1) Primary Perpetual Software Licenses - $2,014,279.08

2) Oracle TimesTen In-Memory Database for Exalytics Processor- $60,363.53
3) Golden Gate License and Support - $50,382.37

4) Exalytics In-Memory Machine - $39,794.88

5) Oracle TimesTen In-Memory Database for Exalytics-User Plus - $2,205.99

This request provides for continuation of Oracle support for all existing products while BTS works to
facilitate a transition of perpetual licenses to the Cloud. While the contract has provision for a three
percent (3%) increase, the twelve (12) month extension amount of $2,167,025.85 does not contain

this increase.

Background Information:

This contract provides for the maintenance and support of Oracle software licenses which are utilized
to support many critical business processes including the Oracle Project Unified Solution (OPUS)
system. The contract was originally approved by the Board of County Commissioners (Board) on
January 5, 2010 for a seven (7) year period.

On March 27, 2012, the Board approved Amendment 1 and on January 24, 2017, the Board
approved an increase to the Agreement. The total contract amount has been reduced to
$14,859,220.05 to reflect the true number of user licenses requiring support and maintenance and
BTS has remaining funds of $1,138,981.24 to sufficiently provide for remaining payments through
January 29, 2019.

Fiscal Impact:
Total approved to date not to exceed $14,859,220.05

Increase not to exceed $2,167,025.85

Revised total expenditure not to exceed $17,026,245.90

Funding to support this item through September 30, 2019, was included the FY19 Adopted Budget.
Staff Member Responsible:

Jeff Rohrs, Chief Information Officer, BTS
Joe Lauro, Director, Purchasing

Partners:
N/A

Pinellas County Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-1727A, Version: 1

Attachments:

Support Service #3982860
Support Service #6455248
Support Service #6002714
Support Service #5755813
Support Service #5742498

Pinellas County

Page 3 of 3

Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

